RESOLUTI No. 17-18"

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY GENERAL OFF-BILL AND ON-BILL FINANCING
LOAN AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $400,440.44 FOR
LIGHTING UPGRADES AT VARIOUS NEVADA COUNTY
FACILITIES FOR A TERM OF 120 MONTHS, AND AUTHORIZING
THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE
THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a contract with Climatec LLC through
Resolution 16-176 for implementation of energy efficiency measures, including lighting
upgrades, at various Nevada County facilities; and

WHEREAS, the County Dc:é)uty Executive Office presented at a Public Hearing on August
16, 2016 the financing plan for said energy efficiency measures, which included $400,000 in on-
bill financing through Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (PG&E) for eligible lighting upgrades; and

WHEREAS, PG&E has approved On-Bill Financing in an amount not to exceed
$400,440.44 for a loan term of 120 months at 0% interest with fixed monthly payments to be
included in the monthly utility bills of the PG&E accounts for the respective gcilities benefitting
from the lighting upgrades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that:

1. The Board of Supervisors hereby approves a PG&E General Off-Bill and On-Bill
Financing Loan Agreement, in substantially the form presented at this meeting, in the
maximum loan amount of $400,440.44 with an interest rate of 0% for a term of 120
months.

2. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the loan proceeds to be paid directly to
Climatec, LLC.

3. The Chair of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the PG&E General Off-Bill
and On-Bill Financing Loan Agreement in a form substantially as presented on
behalf of the County of Nevada and the Chief Information Officer is hereby
authorized to sign any additional documentation required to implement the
Agreement.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 25th day of April, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Hank Weston, Chair

4/25/2017 cc: IGS (2)
AC* (Hold)

5/31/2017 cc: IGS*
AC (Release)*
PG&E



Pacific Gasand ~ GENERAL OFF-BILL AND ON-BILL
Electric Company FINANCING LOAN AGREEMENT

The undersigned customer ("Customer”) has contracted for the provision of energy efficiency/demand response equipment and services
(the "Work") which qualify for one or more of PG&E's applicable rebate or incentive programs. Subject to the conditions (including the
process for Adjustment and preconditions to funding) set forth below, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) shall extend a loan
{the “Loan”) to Customer in the amount of the loan balance (the "Loan Balance”) pursuant to the terms of this On-Bill Financing Loan
Agreement ("Loan Agreement”) and PG&E’s rate schedules E-OBF and/or G-OBF, as applicable (the “Schedule™).

To request the Loan, Customer has submitted a completed On-Bill Financing Application and associated documentation as required by
PG&E (the "Application”). Collectively the Application and this Loan Agreement (including any Adjustment hereunder) comprise the
“Agreement".

1. Customer shall arrange for its Contractor, as identified at the end of this Agreement (“Contractor”), to provide the Work as
described in the Application.

2. The estimated Loan Balance is set forth below. The total cost of the Work as installed, rebate/incentive for qualifying energy
efficiency measures, Loan Balance, monthly payment, and loan term specified in this Loan Agreement may be adjusted, if
necessary, after the Work and the post-installation inspection described in the Application and/or herein are completed (the
"Adjustment”). The Adjustment will be calculated using the actual total cost of the Work, as installed, and the estimated
energy savings (as described in the Application) of such Work. In no event will the Loan Balance be increased without
Customer’s written consent, even if Customer is eligible for such increased Loan Balance. Moreover, in no event will the Loan
Balance exceed the maximum loan amount stipulated in the Application. Customer understands that in order to be eligible for
the Loan, the initial Loan Balance for Work may not fall below the minimum loan amount, nor may the payback period exceed
the maximum payback period. Accordingly, if after the Adjustment, the Loan Balance falls below the minimum loan
amount or if the simple payback period exceeds the program maximum payback period, each as described in the
Application, PG&E shall have no obligation to extend the Loan, as the Work would not meet program requirements.
The Adjustment described in this paragraph will be communicated to the Customer in writing and will automatically become
part of this Loan Agreement, except that any proposed increase in the Loan Balance will only become part of this Loan
Agreement upon Customer’s written consent to such increase.

3. PG&E shall have no liability in connection with, and makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the
Work. Customer will be responsible for any and all losses and damage it may suffer in connection with, and any
claims by third parties resulting from, the Work. Customer shall indemnify and hold harmless PG&E, its affiliates, and
their respective owners, officers, directors, employees and agents thereof, from and against all claims, demands, liabilities,
damages, fines, settlements or judgments which arise from or are caused by (a) any breach of the Agreement by Customer; (b)
any defects or problems with the Work, or the failure of the Work to deliver any anticipated energy efficiencies; (c) Customer's
failure to pay any amount due or claimed by Contractor with respect to the Work; or (d) the wrongful or negligent acts or
omissions of any party (including Contractor) in the conduct or performance of the Work.

4. Customer represents and warrants that (a) Customer is receiving this Loan solely for Work obtained in connection with
Customer’s business, and not for personal, family or household purposes; (b) Customer, if not an individual or a government
agency, is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of formation, and has full power and
authority to enter into this Agreement and to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. Customer is duly qualified and in good
standing to do business in all jurisdictions where such qualification is required; (c) this Loan Agreement has been duly
authorized by all necessary proceedings, has been duly executed and delivered by Customer and is a valid and legally binding
agreement of Customer duly enforceable in accordance with its terms; (d) no consent, approval, authorization, order,
registration or qualification of or with any court or regulatory authority or other governmental body having jurisdiction over
Customer is required for, and the absence of which would adversely affect, the legal and valid execution and delivery of this
Loan Agreement, and the performance of the transactions contemplated by this Loan Agreement; (e) the execution and delivery
of this Loan Agreement by Customer hereunder and the compliance by Customer with all provisions of this Loan Agreement: (i)
will not conflict with or violate any Applicable Law; and (i) will not conflict with or result in a breach of or default under any of the
terms or provisions of any loan agreement or other contract or agreement under which Customer is an obligor or by which its
property is bound; and (f) all factual information furnished by Customer to PG&E in the Application and pursuant to this
Agreement is true and accurate.

il
Form 79-1118
Advice 3370-G / 4200-E

March 2013



5.

9.

10.

11.

The Application must include the Federal Tax Identification Number or Social Security Number of the party who will be the
recipient of the checks for the rebate/incentive or any Loan proceeds. Checks may be issued directly to the Customer or its
designated Contractor or both, for the benefit of the Customer, as specified below. Customer acknowledges that PG&E will not
be responsible for any tax liability imposed on the Customer or its contractor in connection with the transactions contemplated
under the Agreement, whether by virtue of the Loan contemplated under the Agreement, or otherwise, and Customer shall
indemnify PG&E for any tax liability imposed upon PG&E as a result of the transactions contemplated under the Agreement.

. Upon completion of the Work, Customer shall send a written confirmation of completion to PG&E's On-Bill Financing Program

Administrator at the address listed in Section 15. Within 60 days after receiving the confirmation, PG&E (a) will conduct a post
installation inspection and project verification, including review of invoices, receipts and other documents as required by PG&E
to verify the correctness of any amounts claimed by Customer; (b) will adjust, if necessary, the total cost, incentive, Loan
Balance, monthly payment, and loan term as stated above; and (c) if PG&E deems necessary, obtain updated financial
information to verify that Customer has good credit standing (as determined by PG&E) prior to making the Loan. Customer
shall give PG&E reasonable access to its premises and the Work and shall provide such updated financial information to
PG&E upon request. PG&E may decline to make the Loan if PG&E determines, in its sole discretion, that Customer does not
have good credit standing at that time. If the Work conforms to all requirements of the Agreement and all amounts claimed by
Customer as Work costs are substantiated to PG&E’s reasonable satisfaction, and PG&E is satisfied that Customer has good
credit standing, PG&E will issue a check (“Check”) to Customer or Contractor (as designated by Customer in Section 15) for
all amounts PG&E approves for payment in accordance with the Agreement. The date of such issuance is the “Issuance
Date”. Ifthe Check is issued to Customer, Customer shall be responsible for paying any outstanding fees due to Contractor for
the Work. Ifthe Check is less than the amount due from Customer to Contractor, Customer shall be responsible for the
excess due to the Contractor.

. Customer shall repay the Loan Balance to PG&E as provided in this Loan Agreement irrespective of whether or when the Work

is completed, or whether the Work is in any way defective or deficient, and whether or not the Work delivers energy efficiency
savings to Customer.

. The monthly payments will be included by PG&E on the Account's regular energy service bills, or by separate bill, in PG&E's

discretion. Regardless whether the monthly payments are included in the regular utility bill or a separate loan installment bill,
the following repayment terms will apply:

a. The Customer agrees to repay to PG&E the Loan Balance in the number of payments listed below and in
equal installments (with the final installment adjusted to account for rounding), by the due date set forth in
each PG&E ultility bill or loan installment bill rendered in connection with Customer's account (identified by
the number set forth below) (“Account”), commencing with the bill which has a due date falling at least 30
days after the Issuance Date.

b. If separate energy service bills and loan installment bills are provided, amounts due under this Loan
Agreement as shown in the loan installment bill shall be deemed to be amounts due under each energy
services bill to the Account, and a default under this Loan Agreement shall be treated as a default under the
Account.

c. Ifthe Customer is unable to make a full utility bill payment in a given month, payment arrangements may be
made at PG&E’s discretion.

d. Any partial bill payments received for a month will be applied in equal proportion to the energy charges and
the loan obligation for that month, and the Customer may be considered in default of both the energy bill and
the loan installment bill.

e. Further payment details are set forth below.

Any notice from PG&E to Customer regarding the Program or the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement may
be provided within a PG&E utility bill or loan installment bill, and any such notices may also be provided to Customer at the
address below or to the Customer’s billing address of record in PG&E’s customer billing system from time to time, and in each
case shall be effective five (5) days after they have been mailed.

The Loan Balance shall not bear interest.

Customer may, without prepayment penalty, pay the entire outstanding loan balance in one lump sum payment provided the
customer first notifies PG&E by telephoning the toll free phone number (1-800-468-4743), and by sending written notice to
PG&E On-Bill Financing Program Administrator at the address listed below, in advance of making the lump sum payment.
Accelerated payments that are received from Customer without PG&E's prior approval may, at PG&E’s sole discretion, be
applied proportionally to subsequent energy charges and Loan repayments and PG&E shall have no obligation to apply
accelerated payments exclusively to reduction of the outstanding Loan.
2
Form 79-1118
Advice 3370-G / 4200-E

March 2013



12. The entire outstanding Loan Balance will become immediately due and payable, and shall be paid by Customer within 30 days

13.

14.

if: (i) the Account is closed or terminated for any reason; (ii) Customer defaults under the Agreement; (i) Customer sells or
transfers ownership of the equipment forming part of the Work to any third party (including as part of a sale or lease of premises
or transfer of business or otherwise); or (iv) Customer becomes Insolvent. Customer becomes “Insolvent” if: (i) Customer is
unable to pay its debts as they become due or otherwise becomes insolvent, makes a general assignment for the benefit of its
creditors, or suffers or permits the appointment of a receiver for its business or assets or otherwise ceases to conduct business
in the normal course; or (i) any proceeding is commenced by or against Customer under any bankruptcy or insolvency law that
is not dismissed or stayed within 45 days.

Customer understands that without limiting any other remedy available to PG&E against Contractor or Customer, failure to
repay the Loan Balance in accordance with the terms of the Agreement could result in shut-off of utility energy
service, adverse credit reporting, and collection procedures, including, without limitation, legal action.

If there is any conflict among the documents comprising the Agreement, the following order of priority shall apply: 1. this Loan
Agreement; 2. the Application; 3. any documents attached to the Application.

3

Form 79-1118

Advice 3370-G / 4200-E
March 2013



15, Loai Parlleulars,

i)
Tolal Cost

$449,239.47

g completed by PG&E
Inceniive Customer  |Loan Balance® | ‘Monthly Tarm *(months) | Numbar of
Buy- Down Payment Paymemts
{iF applicable)
$18,494.98 | $30,304.04 | $400,440,44 | $3,337.00 120 120

16, This agreement at-all linves shall be subject to such modifications as-the Califormia Public Ulililes Commisslon may direct from
time to fime in the exercise of its Jurisdiclian,

Checlc Made Payable to Customern  or Contractar sz
[eustomer to select payment method. Note (st only one check can be lssued)

e 2 : G A

“Fodaral ToxID bt Soclsl Securiy ¥, Customor
94-6000526

PGBE Accounl #./ Service Agresmant i |

40862686236 1 4086286792

‘Accounl Name, Guslomer . [|'Neme, Gonlraetor: = - 0 c e
Prmary Conlacl Name: COUNTY OF NEVADA -

14003 INHA BALIER A\/E
Primary MDSS Applicalion Numibar:

TIF 10; 006081

Climalee, LLG

| Cuslothar Address (For OBF Check Delivery) | Conbaclor Addrass (For OBF: Cliack Defivery):
2861 W. Kalhlean Rd
Phosnix, AZ 85053

‘Name and Tille of Aulh orized Representalive of
_Customer

(—[vu\k. M/Mo ]A_, CMY" Cliarlle Whilteriton
§!})natu  of Authotized Representative of Guslomer
‘Dala
Hiag !w (7
ACCEPTED: Pagille Gas and Eleclric Gom)pany
By A Dals | >

(o]

FG&E Oniail nam:lnn Aulfanzed Represeniplive

@aln

Address:

Pagcific Gas and Eleclric Company
On Bill Flnencing Program

77 Besle Sireet - 3rd Floor
San:Francisco, CA 94105

"Thia Lean Balaiice shall nol exceed one-huntred thousand dollars ($100,000) for commerelsl eustomers
and shall not excead Wo-hundred filty thausand dollars ($250,000) for govemment agency cuslomers,
axcepling loans o govemmenl agency customers where, In PGEE's sola opinlon, the opportunily for
unlguely large energy savings exisl, Inwhich case the Loan Balance may exceed two-hundred fiy
thoussnad dollars ($250,000) hul shall nol exceed ona million dollars ($1,000,000).
2 commaerciol loans may have thelr loan lerms extanded beyend fiva years, nol lo excaed the expectsd
:.ihselul life (EUL) of the bundle of anergy efficiency measures proposed, whan ¢radil snd risk faclors suppart
i,

"

Form 79-1118

Fudvice 3370-G / A100:E

March 2013




(tpuoLe-z1 wes) w1230 ; {(pucwzL) Junowe § (e3o) (g fnen wasd) & 16
(puourz) sures) yn (0L 7 (Guowrzi) sunowe § (5101, (11 Augn wess) & 15,

zizgess | oousees | oz sit

3 ety | e oL B L s g~ - e T ety
: 2 s o ; A==l S S e
W66 | sTEoriops. | {9gwiz) sewsvivzzidll . s eS| errriooss m g POPOSI0ES | EETERELS LrSETETTS
| 3 : P i e e - o b = e Dl . - SR
(wieqr]
ot T A wan) 1 el umt s5d . .
SHIAM. | SONIAYS 1802 SONIAYS it il - . umog ESAUNTTNT STINSYER
ol Berderdaiatai: ke SOMAVSASESNG | SIVNIOWMEAY | EIvHIowNIAY | LnAcHY VDT ; b
MOWEAYS | ASUINSTWONNY | SYD TYnNNY ¥4 Ay b | =Angaesvawicy o s3ivESy Wi LSO Loarous
T | cRwe! saiviuss ey %._.aﬁumm ﬁa@.&ﬂ «ﬂ.__w_wﬂ_u TLOLUINOLSND | S0 ugnsan = s
o

Jajeuw 13d Yoeghed 1a3loud sidwig
jeaus Mewng uonenoes) ueoT

{250) weiboiy Bupueui [iIg-uQ




