
www.MyNevadaCounty.com          Governmental Excellence Through Innovative Technology              Printed on recycled paper                                               
 

Information and General Services Department 
 

950 Maidu Avenue  Information Systems Emergency Services Purchasing 

Nevada City, CA  95959  Geographic Information Systems Central Services Airport  

Phone: 530-265-1238 Facilities Management  Cable Television Library 

Fax: 530-265-7112 
 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE: April 25, 2017 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Steve Monaghan—IGS-Facilities Management 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving Pacific Gas and Electric General Off-
Bill and On–Bill Financing Loan Agreement for various 
County of Nevada facilities and authorizing the Chair of 
the Board of Supervisors to execute the Agreement 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution 

FUNDING: The loan, in the maximum amount of $400,440.44, will be repaid 
over ten years. PG&E will bill the County for loan payments through the utility 
bills of the respective facilities that will be benefitting from the work being 
funded by the loan. Energy cost savings from the improvements being financed 
are expected to cover the amount of the loan payments.  

BACKGROUND: 

As previously presented to the Board in 2016, the Energy Conservation and Solar 
Energy Generation Project includes lighting upgrades at various County facilities 
that are proposed to be financed through a 0% interest, ten-year loan. The 
lighting upgrades are part of a package of energy conservation measures being 
implemented by Climatec LLC under a contract approved by Resolution 16-176. 
That contract includes $588,265 in lighting upgrades. Of that amount, $400,440 
is eligible for financing through the On-Bill Financing program, which corresponds 
to the estimated energy cost savings to be realized by the County over the ten 
year financing period for the financed upgrades, and is consistent with the 
financial projections of the overall project as previously presented to the Board.  
The balance of the lighting upgrade cost will be paid from the proceeds of 
previously authorized financing.  

Item Initiated by:  Mary Ross  
Approved by:  Steve Monaghan 

 
Submittal Date:  April 10, 2017 

 


